other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

  Change in USD Rate  Effect on profit before tax

2017 5% (1,187)

 (5%) 1,187

2016 5% 4,997

 (5%) (4,997)

  Change in ILS Rate  Effect on profit before tax

2017 5% (2,339)

 (5%)  2,339

2016 5% (3,574)

 (5%)   3,574

b) Interest Rate Risk

 The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and
financial liabilities.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
(against the implied 30 day bank bill rate). The table also represents the quantitative impact on the financial statements
should the variation occur.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements   Continued.....

Page 54 of 64

  30 June 2017

  Carrying
Amount

Weighted average
interest rate

(1%) effect on
profit before tax

1% effect on profit
before tax

  $ AUD % $ AUD $ AUD

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,562,920 0.90 (15,629) 15,629

Total (decrease)/increase 1,562,920 - (15,629) 15,629

  30 June 2016

  Carrying
Amount

Weighted average
interest rate

(1%) effect on
profit before tax

1% effect on profit
before tax

  $ AUD % $ AUD $ AUD

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,502,078 0.10 (45,021) 45,021

Total (decrease)/increase 4,502,078 - (45,021) 45,021

c) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group. The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk in the current or prior year.

The Group ensures that surplus cash is invested with financial institutions of appropriate credit worthiness and limits
the amount of credit exposure to any one counter party.

d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not pay its creditors when they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management
implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit